GUYANA No. 3 of 1980
ORDER
Made Under
THE CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (REMUNERATION OF HOLDERS) ACT
(Cap. 27:11)

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECIION 3
OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (REMUNERATION OF
HOLDERS) ACT. I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:—

1. This Order, which amends the Constitutional Offices (Holders’ %";h"n;mncg“d
Allowances) Order, may be cited as the Constitutional Offices (Holders’ ment.
Allowances) (Amendment) Order, 1980, and shall be deemed to have
come into operation on Ist April, 1979.

2. Clause 4 of the Principal Order is hereby amended by the 3™
substitution of the words “$6,000”, “$4,800”, “$3,900” and *“$3,300” 4 ot the

for the words “$4,800”, “$3,600”, “$3,000” and “$2.400" respectively. umciPs!
3. Clause S of the Principal Order is hereby amended by the sub- Amndmem

stitution therefor of the following clause — ¥ of the
()t'dor‘ml

iAtowances 5, (1) For the purpose of meeting any expenses incurred

chauffeurs. in respect of the employment of a chauffeur, there shall

be paid to every Judge of the Supreme Court. the
Ombudsman, the Director of Public Prosecutions and the
Auditor General an allowance by way of an amount of
not less than $332 per month nor more than $377 per
month, and to the Chairman of the Elections Commis-
sion an allowance by way of an amount on the salary
scale A 7 (8262.90 x 11 — $339.72 per month) to be de-
termined in each case by the Minister.

(2) There shall be paid to every Judge of the Supremc
Court, the Ombudsman, and the Director of Public Pro-
secutions an allowance to be paid by him as a gratuity
to his chauffeur calculated at the rate of twenty-two and
one half per cent of the basic salary (as determined by
the Minister) paid to the chauffeur for each completed
month of employment, payable either at intervals of six
months or at the termination of the employment of the
chauffeur, except that no such allowance shall be paid



2

unless the judge, thc Ombudsman or the Director of

Public Prosecutions, as the case may be, certifies that

the chauffeur has discharged his duties satisfactorily”.
et 4. Paragraph (1) of clause 6 of the Principal Order is hereby

B amended by the substitution therefor of the following paragraph —
Ordeer.

“(1) In respect of the use of his motor car on official
duty there shall be paid —

(a) to every judge of the Supreme Court, the
Ombudsman, the Direcior of Public Prosecu-
tions and the Auditor General a travelling
allowance at the Scale A rate, and

(b) to the Chairman of the Elections Comunission,
the Commissioner of Police and cvery mem-
ber of a Service Commission (not being a
judge of the Supremc Court) a travelling
allowance at the Scale C rate,

the rates referred to being those payable to public
officers and subject to the conditions of payment
from time to time applving to those officers”.

amendment 9. Clause 8 of the Principal Order is hereby amended by the sub-

of clauge titution therefor of thc following clause —

8 of the

Principal

Order. Ententain- 8. The persons holding the respective offices speci-

allowance, fied hereunder shall be paid entertainment allowances at

the rates specified hereunder in respect of those offices —
The Chancellor .. $300 per month
The Chief Justice $250 per month

Every Justice of Appeal,

the Ombudsman and
the Director of

Public Prosecutions $200 per month
Every Puisnz Judge and
the Auditor General $175 per month™.
Amendment 6. Paragraph (1) of clause 9 of the Principal Order is hereby
¥ ¥ we amended by the substitution therefor of the following paragraph —
Principal
order. “(1) Every judge of the Supreme Court, the Ombuds-

man and the Director of Public Prosecutions shall
be entitled to be provided with the use of a tele-
phone at the expense of the Government”.



3

7. Clause 10 of the Principal Order is hereby amended by the 4Fejoment

of clause
substitution therefor of the following clause — 10 of the
‘‘House IO

Principal
allowances.

In respect of any period for which he is not pro- °re"
vided by the Government with a furnished residence. a
house allowance shall be paid —

(a) to the Chancellor and the Chief Justice at the

rate of three hundred and fifty dollars per
month; and

(b) to every other judge of the Supreme Court,
the Ombudsman, the Director of Public Pro-
secutions and the Auditor General at the rate
of three hundred dollars per month”.

Made this 16th day of January, 1980.

F. E. Hope.
Minister of Finance.



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4



